

2005 WL 5628993 (C.A.8) (Appellate Brief)
United States Court of Appeals, Eighth Circuit.

David A. JOHNSON, on his own behalf and on behalf of all others similarly situated, Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.
UNIVERSITY OF IOWA; State Board of Regents; David J. Skorton, in his official capacity; Douglas K. True, in
his official capacity; Susan Buckley, in her official capacity, Defendants-Appellees.

No. 05-1184.
2005.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Iowa The Honorable Ronald E. Longstaff,
Chief Judge

Brief of the Appellees

Thomas J. Miller, Attorney General of Iowa, Mark E. Schantz, General Counsel, 120 Jessup Hall, University of Iowa, Iowa
City, Iowa 52242, 319-335-2841, George A. Carroll, Assistant Attorney General, Hoover Building, 2nd Floor, Des Moines,
Iowa 50319, 515-281-8330, Attorneys for Appellees.

SUMMARY AND NOTICE REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

This appeal is from an Order entered by Chief Judge Longstaff granting Defendant/Appellees’ Motion for Summary
Judgment. Plaintiff/Appellant had brought a facial challenge to the University of Iowa’s Parental Leave Policy, alleging (1)
that it is gender discrimination to permit a biological mother to use six weeks of sick leave for pregnancy disability while not
permitting a biological father five days of child care leave; and, (2) that providing five days of child care leave for adoptive
parents without providing the same benefit to biological parents is a violation of equal protection.

Appellees believe that the issues in this case, properly stated, can be resolved by the Court without oral argument. Should the
Court grant Appellant’s request for oral argument, Appellees request equal time.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| SUMMARY AND NOTICE REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 1 |
| I. SUMMARY OF UNIVERSITY BENEFITS RELATED TO LEAVE | 1 |
| A. <i>Paid Leave</i> | 2 |
| B. <i>Unpaid Leave</i> | 4 |
| C. <i>Health Insurance</i> | 5 |
| II. SUMMARY OF UNIVERSITY BENEFITS RELATED TO PARENTING | 6 |

| | |
|---|----|
| III. ADDITIONAL LEGISLATIVE FACTS | 7 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 8 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 8 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES | 10 |
| I. WHETHER A UNIVERSITY POLICY THAT PERMITS A NATURAL MOTHER TO USE SICK LEAVE TO FINANCE A SIX-WEEK ABSENCE FROM WORK DUE TO THE MEDICAL DISABILITY ASSOCIATED WITH PREGNANCY, BUT AUTHORIZES NO USE OF SICK LEAVE FOR CAREGIVING BY NATURAL FATHERS, VIOLATES TITLE VII OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OR IOWA CODE § 216.6(1) | 10 |
| II. WHETHER A UNIVERSITY POLICY THAT PERMITS ADOPTIVE PARENTS TO USE SICK LEAVE TO FINANCE A FIVE-DAY ABSENCE FROM WORK FOR CAREGIVING PURPOSES, BUT DOES NOT AUTHORIZE THE USE OF SICK LEAVE TO FINANCE CAREGIVING BY NATURAL PARENTS, VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSES OF THE UNITED STATES OR IOWA CONSTITUTIONS | 11 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 11 |
| ARGUMENT | 12 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE UNIVERSITY PARENTAL LEAVE POLICY DOES NOT CLASSIFY ITS EMPLOYEES BY GENDER AND THEREFORE DOES NOT VIOLATE TITLE VII OR THE IOWA CIVIL RIGHTS ACT | 12 |
| A. <i>The Language of the Policy</i> | 12 |
| B. <i>The Schafer Decision is Not to the Contrary</i> | 16 |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE UNIVERSITY’S ADOPTIVE LEAVE POLICY DOES NOT DENY A NATURAL FATHER EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAW. 18 | |
| A. <i>There is no Fundamental Right Involved in This Policy.</i> | 19 |
| B. <i>The District Court Properly Concluded that the Adoptive Leave Provisions of Subsection b(1)(b) of the Parental Leave Policy Satisfy the Rational Basis Test</i> | 20 |
| C. <i>The University Can Reasonably Believe That Adoptive Parents Have a Superior Equitable Claim to Paid Leave.</i> | 22 |
| D. <i>Equal Protection and the Iowa Supreme Court</i> | 25 |
| CONCLUSION | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Abraham v. Graphic Art Int’l Union</i> , 660 F.2d 811 (D.C. Cir. 1981) | 10, 17 |
| <i>Bower v. Owens</i> , 476 U.S. 340 (1986) | 21 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Carter v. St. Louis University</i> , 167 F.3d 398 (8th Cir. 1999) | 8 |
| <i>Coleman v. B-G Maintenance Management</i> , 108 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 1997) | 16 |
| <i>Derungs v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 374 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2004) | 16 |
| <i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) | 11, 20 |
| <i>Idaho Department of Employment v. Smith</i> , 434 U.S. 100 (1977) | 11, 21 |
| <i>Jefferson v. Hackney</i> , 406 U.S. 535 (1972) | 21 |
| <i>Martinez v. NBC, Inc.</i> , 49 F.Supp.2d 305 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) | 11, 16 |
| <i>Parham v. Hughes</i> , 441 U.S. 347 (1979) | 10, 15 |
| <i>Racing Association of Central Iowa v. Fitzgerald</i> , 648 N.W.2d 555 (Iowa 2002) | 25 |
| <i>Racing Association of Central Iowa v. Fitzgerald</i> , 675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2004) ... | 25 |
| <i>Schweiker v. Hogan</i> , 457 U.S. 569 (1982) | 21 |
| <i>Schafer v. Board of Public Education</i> , 903 F.2d 243 (3rd Cir. 1990) | 16 |
| <i>U. S. Railroad Retirement Board v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980) | 11, 22 |
| STATUTES AND MISCELLANEOUS | |
| Iowa Code Chapter 216 | 9, 10, 18 |
| EEOC Compliance Manual, ¶ 4818 | 11, 14, 23 |
| Tribe, Laurence, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988), p. 782 | 11, 19 |
